

No. 09-751

---

In The Morris Tyler  
Moot Court Of Appeals  
At Yale Law School

---

Albert Snyder,

Petitioner

v.

Fred W. Phelps, Sr., et al.,

Respondents.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fourth Circuit

---

Brief for the Respondents

---

Tanya Abrams  
Mark H. Hatch-Miller  
*Counsel for the Respondents*  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. The First Amendment prohibits a tort judgment against Respondents for holding a public protest near a military funeral. .... 9

A. Offensive speech about matters of public concern at a public protest enjoys full constitutional protection. .... 10

1. The protest was protected speech, not proscribable conduct. .... 12

2. Because offensive speech has constitutional value, there are no grounds for a new categorical exception. .... 15

B. The captive audience doctrine does not permit tort recovery. .... 17

1. Petitioner was not a captive audience to a protest that he saw only on a television news report. .... 19

2. Even if Petitioner was a captive audience, the doctrine does not permit tort liability in this case. .... 20

II. The First Amendment prohibits a tort judgment against Respondents for publishing a report about the protest on the Internet. .... 25

A. Non-defamatory online publications about matters of public concern enjoy full constitutional protection. .... 26

1. The online report did not contain provably false statements of fact. .... 27

2. The online report discussed matters of public concern. .... 29

B. State tort law cannot regulate offensive speech on the Internet. .... 32

1. The reasoning of *Hustler*, rather than *Gertz*, controls this case. .... 35

2. Even if offensive online speech can be regulated, the First Amendment requires regulatory precision that tort law does not provide. .... 38

CONCLUSION ..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....	16, 27, 28
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966) .....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002) .....	38
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	26, 34, 38
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	9
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	30
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952) .....	15
<i>Boos v. Berry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	23, 29
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	8
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	11, 29
<i>Carroll v. President and Commissioners of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968) .....	21
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	15, 33
<i>Citizen Publishing Co. v. Miller</i> , 115 P.3d 107 (Ariz. 2005) .....	37
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....	37, 38
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004) .....	30, 38
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collin v. Smith</i> , 578 F.2d 1197 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	24
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	26, 30
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	35

<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) .....	11
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) .....	20, 22
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	12, 14
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	33, 34
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	5, 25, 35, 36, 37
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966) .....	18
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972) .....	15
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	9
<i>Hague v. C.I.O.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	12
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) .....	16
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973) .....	15
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Independent Newspapers, Inc. v. Brodie</i> , 966 A.2d 432 (Md. 2009) .....	39
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	13, 14, 21, 23, 24
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) .....	17
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	25
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	16
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	21, 35

<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	14, 21
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	33
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	8, 29, 35
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003) .....	22
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	20, 21
<i>Perry Education Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	21
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986) .....	32
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	22, 30
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	25, 38, 39
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	15
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970) .....	17
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network Of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	10, 23
<i>Smith v. Collin</i> , 439 U.S. 916 (1978) .....	24
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) .....	15
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967) .....	31, 32, 33, 35
<i>United States v. American Library Association, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003) .....	38
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	13
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 279 U.S. 644 (1929) .....	26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	38
<i>U.S. National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	10

<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	8, 13, 35, 36
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967) .....	13
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	29
<i>Yohe v. Nugent</i> , 321 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	37
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Ass’n</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1093 (2009) .....	9
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. amend I.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities:	
<i>Matthew</i> 19:4-6.....	3, 28
Alexander Mielckeljohn, <i>Free Speech and its Relation to Self-Government</i> (1948).....	31
Bradley A. Areheart, <i>Regulating Cyberbullies Through Notice-Based Liability</i> , 117 Yale L.J. Pocket Part 42 (2007) .....	48
J.M. Balkin, <i>Free Speech and Hostile Environments</i> , 99 Colum. L. Rev. 2295 (1999) .....	16, 17
Richard D. Bernstein, Note, <i>First Amendment Limits on Tort Liability for Words Intended to Inflict Severe Emotional Distress</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 1749 (1985) .....	22
Paul T. Hayden, <i>Religiously Motivated “Outrageous” Conduct: Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress As a Weapon Against “Other People’s Faiths,”</i> 34 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 579 (1993).....	34
Stephen McAllister, <i>Funeral Picketing Laws and Free Speech</i> , 55 U. Kan. L. Rev. 575 (2007).....	22
Robert C. Post, <i>The Constitutional Concept of Public Discourse: Outrageous Opinion, Democratic Deliberation, and Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 601 (1990) .....	26
Marcy Strauss, <i>Redefining the Captive Audience Doctrine</i> , 19 Hastings Const. L.Q. 85 (1991) .....	16, 17
Gina Davis, <i>At Carroll Funeral, A National Protest</i> , Balt. Sun, Mar. 11 2006, at 1A.....	2, 16
Jean Guccione, <i>Deal Reached in Franciscan Sex Abuse Suits</i> , L.A. Times, Mar. 14, 2006, at 3 .....	31
Susan Milligan, <i>Abuse Cost Churches Nearly \$467M in ’05</i> , Boston Globe, Mar. 31, 2006 at A1 .....	31
<i>Names of the Dead</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 8, 2006 at A16.....	31
